WATER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Regular Meeting
August 13, 2018
4:00 PM
Location: 1208 South 7t St.

8.

9.

Agenda
Approve Agenda.
Approve minutes of the July 9, 2018 regular meeting.
Approve invoices and Financial Statements.
Customer Forum.

Consideration and discussion of pay application #2 from Dave Schmitt
Construction Company, Inc. for South D water main replacement.

Consideration and discussion of Change Order #1 from Maguire Iron, Inc.
for the water tower painting project.

Consideration and discussion of Permit Form for Water Main
Construction for Marje Addition — Plat 5.

Discussion of wastewater operations.

General Manager’s update.

10. Updates from members of the Board of Trustees.

11. Adjourn.



INFORMATION CONCERNING AGENDA ITEMS:

Agenda Item #

Chair — Please read this statement to the audience.

“This is the item reserved to receive comments from the community, our customers, for concerns
whether or not they are included in the current agenda. The community is encouraged to come and
speak before the Water Board of Trustees and asked to keep statements brief. Any questions are to
be asked of the Water Department staff and Board of Trustee members prior to speaking to the full
Board of Trustees so concerns may be properly researched and answered away from the meeting.
Comments are to be directed to the Board of Trustees only.”

There are no items at the time the agenda was prepared.

Agenda Item #5

In your packets you will find information that has been provided through Garden & Associates for
Pay Application #2 from Dave Schmitt Construction for the South D Street project. The City
Council considered this application at their meeting held August 6. The water main work is
Division 2 for this project when you are looking at the information. As this is an lowa DOT bid
project, there is only a 3% retainage allowed. On this application there is a cumulative total of
$179,345.95 worth of work that has been completed and verified by Garden & Associates. The
retainage holds back $5,380.38, leaving $173,965.57. Pay application #1 in July paid down
$144,596.50, that leaves $29,369.08 due and owing on this application. | recommend approving the
application as submitted.

Div. 1 Div, 1 Div. 2 Div. 3
Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total
Total Completed to Date = $535,243.19 $7,606.75 $179,345.95 $16,373.60 $738,569.49 25.99%
Amount Retained (@3%, $30,000 Max.) = $16,057.38 $228.20 $5,380.38 $491.21 $22,157.088
Total Completed Less Retainage = $519,185.89 $7,378.55 $173,965.57 $15,882.39 $716,412.41
Less Previous Payments to Contractor = $157,740.25 $0.80 $144,596.50 $2,003.05 $304,339.80
Amount Due Contractor this Application = $361,445.64 $7,378.55 $29,369.08 $13,879.34 $412,072.61

Agenda Item #6

Garden & Associates have provided Change Order #1 from Maguire Iron, Inc. for the Elevated
Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project. The Change Order is in the amount of $51,800.
There was an email sent out June 25" detailing the extra work that needed to be completed on
the north tower. This will be more than the amount allowed for contingency by the Board when
the contract was approved. This extra work will also mean that our CIP budget will need to be
amended accordingly. The information will be in the agenda packet. It is staff recommendation
to approve this Change Order.

Agenda Item #7

This is a continuation of earlier discussions but also the culmination of that work. The lowa
DNR has approved a construction permit for the work previously discussed. There is a set of
plans that will be attached to the packet as well as a hard copy for review at the meeting. This is
all to conform to OMWD Code Section 3.3



...""A "Permit Form for Water main Construction” must be submitted by the
subdivider/developer to the Water Superintendent, along with plans for the said water main
extension prepared by a professional engineer and certifying that the said plans meet all the
current regulations of the lowa Department of Natural Resources and these Rules and
Regulations of the O.M.W.D." The permit must be approved by the Water Board. “...

It is staff recommendation to approve the Permit Form for Water Main Construction.

Agenda Item #8

Collection system operations:

This last month staff have looked at sewer complaints at 605 North 3", a backup on M Avenue
West, and North Market where the main needed jetted. They investigated a sewer complaint on
North E Street where there is a privately owned sewer manhole. They performed 30, 60, 90 day
jetting out in the system while also performing maintenance work on the jetter hoses. They
talked with and met different reps to look at different nozzles to try and reduce the occurrence of
blowing debris back into laterals while jetting mainlines. They also were able to see
demonstrations on 2 new jetter trucks in preparation for next year’s CIP purchase. Staff met with
Garden staff to locate sewer force mains and help determine locations for Phase 3 sewer work.
They televised North 9™ for KLC Construction as well as Terrace Drive for Phase 2 work, South
Market across from City Hall for work on the Musco building, on South D Street in multiple
locations for Dave Schmitt Construction, North L Street between A Avenue West and B Avenue
West in preparation for inspection of a possible cross connection, and 9™ Avenue East for an
Oskaloosa Foods sewer issue. They helped the Fire Department knock down a couple walls at a
house that had burned, cleaned up debris and brought in dirt to level out at area by the bowling
alley that was excavated for investigative purposes, changed out lids on sanitary manholes that
had storm sewer lids on them as identified in the Garden I&I study, met with a contractor to look
at a pit in the fairgrounds that needs removed and cleaned up after a bypass on the rec trail by the
north plant. Jetco was down to install new antennas on a couple lift stations to allow for better
communications. Matt and Chad met with Akhilesh and Sean at Public Works to review CIP
work for storm and sanitary for upcoming years while staff also met to review preliminary plans
for several upcoming developments around town. We had a local contractor come in and jet and
televise behind homes on North Park for Phase 3 sewer work that our equipment is unable to
access. We had part of the driveway for the Armory lift station replaced with concrete due to
constant erosion of the gravel. Work continues of Phase 2 with lining and spot repair of mains as
well as replacement of some manholes and structural lining of others. On South D, the sanitary
sewer is installed from 6™ Avenue West to 2" Avenue West. That is the end of the north-south
run for this project. The only remaining work is to install east-west through the intersection of
High and D. That will be the end of the sanitary work.

Plant operations:

The grit tank that is trailer mounted at the south plant was replaced with a new unit. The old one
had failed and was leaking. We had Jetco down several times for various issues; we needed the
PLCs at the north plant reprogrammed, a battery backup also at the north plant failed and needed
replaced, and replacing a phase monitor and adjusting pump run time alarms. The plants and all



lift stations were mowed and sprayed for weeds. There was work done to the upper EQ basin on
the rip-rap close to the entrance. There was work done on one of the sludge pumps at the south
plant that keeps clogging and overheating. The in-plant sewer pump at the south plant failed and
staff worked with different vendors to find a replacement. The generator at the north plant was
serviced by Ziegler Caterpillar and the backflow preventers in the digester at the south plant
were replaced after failing. This was noted in Fox Engineering’s report for Short Term
Improvements. We will have final copies of that report soon should you want to review them.
Work continues to replace the valve on the upper EQ basin that failed and needs replaced.
Contact was made with Clow to obtain the necessary valve. Staff met with the DNR to review
Discharge Monitoring Reports from the north plant to determine how best to calculate plant
flows when we are recirculating water for the trickling filter. The bar rake that had failed at the
south plant came in and staff were able to get it replaced and functioning properly again. They
also worked on the bar rake at the north plant. The pump on the Ag Gator that is used to apply
bio-solids in the fall was taken to Stutsman’s in Hills for repair work. It has been reinstalled and
staff are working to find parts to ensure that this unit is ready for fall application. Staff also
replaced a solenoid on the primary pump at the south plant and performed maintenance on some
of the vehicles. With different storms moving through last month staff worked to ensure that the
plants were set up to take the extra flow. They replaced a rotating assembly in a pump in the
return activated sludge building and also worked on the air compressor in the sludge building. In
order for the backflow preventers to be replaced, staff worked to find and replace the curb stop
on the potable water supply line for the digester building.

Storm sewer operations;

Staff investigated different storm sewer complaints around town with the different storms that
moved through. They had weeds that were blocking an intake on 15" Avenue East and South
2" looked at a culvert at 906 South 1% (this area will need to be ditched and have some
additional work), and there were intakes blocked on North C and D Avenue West that were
cleaned up. They met with Akhilesh and Sean about a complaint at 210 North A and
investigated another complaint at South B and 8" Avenue West. There was an intake grate that
is blowing off during heavy rain events that they strapped down to help keep in place in a back
yard on North 3. Staff also worked with the County to jet some storm culverts and piping on
South F/Lincoln Avenue and televised storm sewer across from City Hall also for the Musco
office project that is ongoing. The work on South D Street is completed to 2"¢ Avenue West on
the storm at this time.

Agenda Item #9

Distribution system operations;

There were two water main breaks this last month. There was a crack on the 10” main on
Lincoln Avenue between 220" and 230" streets. That is the first leak we have had on that main
in over 10 years. This is an important main as it is one of the transmission mains from the plant
to town. The other leak was a crack on the 4” main on North Park after it splits from South Park.
This area has seen quite a few leaks over the last 5-6 years and we may need to look at putting
this in our CIP plans at some point in the near future. Staff had to rebuild the valve and old



tapping sleeve at the intersection of 2" Avenue West and South B Street as a result of the water
main work on South D Street. There have been other water main breaks on South D but they are
directly related to the work that the contractor is doing to install storm and sanitary sewer
infrastructure and will be handled with the installation of new water main. Staff have replaced
the fire hydrant on the William Penn University campus. The old one wouldn’t open all the way
and the new one is done is Penn colors. The hydrant across from Taco John’s has been hit 3 or 4
times and staff finally decided to move it farther north and get it out of the radius of turning semi
traffic. That one has been installed as well. There was a hydrant replaced on South F between
21% Avenue West and 263" Street. The old one at this location had flooded the basement of the
house at the T-intersection of South F and 263™ and needed to be moved. A new hydrant was
installed on the 6” main in front of the old Titan Machinery to allow for better fire protection for
the industrial park area. The north water tower is painted and also has the William Penn logo as
well as Oskaloosa on it. William Penn University entered into a separate contract with Maguire
Iron for their logo. There were issues with the sheet metal plugs not fitting so the painting sub-
contractor opted to just caulk the holes closed. When Maguire reps showed up to perform a final
walk-through this was noticed and we were asked if we wanted to leave these as-is or if we
wanted them replaced as noted in Change Order #1. Garden was instructed to make sure that
these were replaced as noted in the change order and that the caulking job would not be
sufficient. Once the proper modifications are made we can have this unit disinfected and then
sample for bacterial analysis. After we have confirmation that we have passed all necessary
testing we can put this unit back in service. There remains several piles of spent shotblast
material that needs to be cleaned up as well as ground restoration. | spoke with a local contractor
who is working with Maguire to complete this work. After we know that the north tower is back
in operation the contractors can return and start to work on the south tower. The contractor who
is installing water main on South D has the main in use from 6" Avenue West to 2"¢ Avenue
West. They have installed to the north side of the intersection of High and D and should be done
with water main installation in the near future. The design calls for installation to the south side
of the intersection of North D and A Avenue, so less than 1 block remaining. With the new
housing project on B Avenue West and OMWD already working with Garden to design a CIP
project for North L and A Avenue West, we had Garden perform a quick design so that we could
get water in to the new complex. Staff have reviewed the plans and we are making plans to
obtain the DNR permit and necessary materials so that we can get this installed. We should have
that work completed before the 1% of October. The City has plans in place to send out bids for
some of the necessary street and storm sewer work. As long as we are done before October 1%
we will not be in conflict with whoever will be doing the City work.

Plant operations;

The well field dried out and staff were able to get the wells that were just rehabbed up and
running. With the fire at B &B Bedding we pumped between 500,000 and 600,000 gallons extra
to town on the day of the fire. We kept continually checking the tower levels after the operator
had left for the day to ensure that we had enough capacity with only one tower available. Our
July pumpage was the lowest it has been in 12 years of keeping track of those numbers. We
ended up pumping 34,537,000 gallons in July. That is 6,000,000 less than last year. On average



last year for July we would have pumped around 1.3 Million Gallons per Day (MGD). This year
the average was 1.1 MGD. The plant continues to operate well, with only minimal issues.

Office operations;

There were around 85 service disconnects this month. Down from last month’s number but still
higher than we would like to see. The advertisement for the upcoming office position was
posted in mid-July and in just over 2 weeks we received over 130 applications. Those were
reduced to 10 for telephone interviews and further reduced to 6 for in-person interviews which
will begin the week of the 13"". We plan to have an offer extended by the end of that week with
a start date of approximately September 4. Doug Hunt has finished up with in-office portion of
the audit and plans to attend the Board of Trustees September meeting to present his findings.
The October Board of Trustees meeting is currently scheduled for October 8™ at 4:00. That is
the same date at the Conference Cross Country meet in Norwalk. As it is my daughter’s senior
year, | would like to look at rescheduling the meeting date. | will be attending the AWWA
Annual Conference the following 2 days. Would it work to hold the meeting on the 15" at 4:00?

Agenda Item #10
This is an item for members of the Board to provide updates or request future agenda items.



GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

1701 3" Avenue East, Suite 1= P.0. Box 451 « Oskaloosa, |A 52577
Phone: 641.672.2526 « Fax: 641.672.2091

July 23,2018

Akhilesh Pal, P.E.

Public Works Director

City of Oskaloosa Public Works
804 South D Street

Oskaloosa, IA 52577

Re: D Street Reconstruction Project
IDOT No. STP-U-5780--70-62
G&A #5216190

Dear Akhilesh:

Enclosed herewith are four (4) copies of Application for Partial Payment No. 2 for Dave Schmitt
Construction Co., Inc. for the referenced project. Please review and if everything is in order,
present it to the City Council for approval. If approved, have the Mayor sign all four copies and
send one to the Contractor along with payment in the amount of $412,072.61 ($382,703.53 from
Public Works and $29,369.08 from the Water Department), return two copies to our office and
keep the other for your file.

Also enclosed is one (1) copy of IDOT Form 517050 — Claim for Reimbursement of Project Costs
for costs associated with this application.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
ARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Robert A. Nielsen, P.E.

RAN/ng

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
OSKALOOSA, IOWA CRESTON, IOWA



APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 2

Project: D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace IDOT Project No: STP-U-5780(615)--70-62

Owner: City Of Oskaloosa

Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Payment Period: June 16, 2018 to July 18, 2018

Address: 250 50th Avenue S.W.
Cedar Rapids, lowa 52404
Date: July 20, 2018
1. Contract Summary
Contract Working Day Report

Criginal Contract Price: $2,920,902.14
Notice to Proceed: May 7, 2018

Net Change by Change Order: -579,352.25
Original Contract Time:

Contract Amount to Date: $2,841,549.89

Added by Change Order:

2. Work Summary

Contract time to Date:

Total Work Performed to Date: $738,569.49
Working Days to Date:

Retainage: 3% (maximum $30,000) $22,157.08
Working Days Remaining:

Total Less Retainage: $716,412.41

Total Previous Payments: $304,339.80

TOTALAMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION: $412,072.61

3. Contractor's Certification
The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:

135
1.5
136.5

33

103.5

All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work under the Contract referred to above have
been applied to discharge in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior

Applications for title to all material and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by

this application for Payment are free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances.

Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc.
CONTRACTOR

723
A\

4. Engineers Approval
Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended:
Garden & Associates, Ltd.

« Detetnul v lealie

5. Owner's Approval

City of Oskaloosa, lowa
Owner

By: Date:




Application No.:

2

Application for Payment

Project D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace
Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Project ‘No. STP-U-5788(615)--78-62
Cedar Rapids, Iowa Contract ID 62-5780-615
Jate of Applcation : July 20, 2018 County Mahaska City Oskaloosa
Plan Quantity Contract Amounts Project Quantities Project Amounts
Div. 1 | Div. 2 | Div. 3
Line Div, 1 Non- Non- Non- Div. 1 Div, 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Div. 1 Div. 1 Div, 2 Div. 3 Percent
No. Item Code Item Description Unit| Part. Part. Part. Part. Total Unit Price Bid Amount Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total Complete
0010 [2102-271307@ [EXCAVATION, CLASS 13, ROADWAY AND BORROW cy 2,081 2,081 $17.20 $35,793. 28 $6.00 $0.00 $0.08 %0.00] ©.00%
0020 [2195-8425@05 |TOPSOIL, FURNISH AND SPREAD CY 200 200 $55.30 $11,060.00 $6.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.66%
8630 |2105-8425015 |TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD cy 425 425 $43.30 $18,402.58 43 $1,861.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,861.90 10.12%
0040 [2189-8225100 |SPECIAL COMPACTION OF SUBGRADE STA 24 24 $562.50 $13,224.38 $0.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00, 0.60%
0050 [2115-0100000 |MODIFIED SUBBASE cy 1,785 1,785 $48. 80 $72,828.00 $0.00 $0.08 %0.00 $0.00| ©.00%
0060 |2123-7450020 |SHOULDER FINISHING, EARTH STA 46 46 $3067.50 $14,175.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.08 0.008%
09070 )23091-1033078 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS €, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 7 IN. Sy 290 290 $69.00 $20,010.08) $0.00 $e.08 $0.00 s0.00] o.00%
0080 [2391-1833080 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS €, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 8 IN. SY, 9,745 9,745 $59.00 $574,955.08, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 s0.08] o.e0%
0090 (2391-1833120 |STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS €, CLASS 3 DURABILITY, 12 IN. SY 5@ 50 $125.00 $6,250.00) $0.00 40,00 $0.00 30.08| 0.00%
©180|2301-6911722 [PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SAMPLES LS 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,0080.008 $0.00 $8.00 $0.08 t0.00] o.00%
©110|2312-8268051 |GRANULAR SURFACING ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE TON 75 75 $62.80 $4,650.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
91202315-8275025 [SURFACING, DRIVEWAY, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE TON 10 10 $60.40 $604.00 $0.00 $08.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
0130 |2491-6756081 |REMOVALS, AS PER PLAN LS 75% 25% 1 $11,168.00 $11,168.00 20.0% 12.5% $2,233.60 $1,396.00 $0.00 $3,629.60| 32.50%
0140 |2430-0008180 |MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL SF 138 130 $50.00 %6,560.08 $0.80 $0.60 $0.00 $0.,08 0.00%
0156 |2435-0138148 |MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, SW-301, 48 IN, EACH 9 9 $3,563.80 $32,067.00 7 $24,941.80 $0.00 $0.00 $24,941.08 77.78%
0160 |2435-0148148 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-461, 48 IN. EACH 2 2 $3,429.00 $6,858.00 30.28 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 0.00%
0170 |2435-0148172 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 72 IN. EACH 2 2 $7,928.80 $15,856.00 $0.80 $9.08 $0.00 $0.00 6.00%
0180 |2435-0146184 |MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 84 IN. EACH 2 2 $9,842.08 $19,684.00 il %9,842.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,842.08 50.00%
0190 [2435-8140196 [MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-481, 96 IN. EACH ) 1 $13,0856.00 $13,050.08 g $13,056.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,050.08| 100.00%
0200 [2435-0250180 |INTAKE, SW-581 EACH 16 16 $1,8086.80 $28,896.60 al $1,806.00 $0.008 $0.08 $1,886.00 6.25%
0210 [2435-8250248 |INTAKE, SW-502, 48 IN. EACH 5 5 $2,952.00 $14,760.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.08 s0.00] o.00%
0220 [2435-8250272 [INTAKE, SW-582, 72 IN. EACH 4 4 $7,118.00 $28,440.08 3 $21,330.00 $0.80 $0.08 $21,330.00| 75.00%
©23@ |2435-9251224 |INTAKE, SW-512, 24 IN. EACH 4 4 $1,271.00 $5,084.08) 1 $1,271.00 $6.08 $0.00 $1,271.00| 25.00%
©248 |2435-0480800 |DROP CONNECTION, SW-307 EACH 1 il $578.50 $578.50 1 $578.50 $0.00 $0.00 $578.50| 160.00%
9250 |2435-6700012 |CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE EACH 1 1 $1,082.00 $1,082.08 $8.00 $0.00 $0.08 $0.80 8.00%
9260 [2582-8212034 |SUBDRAIN, LONGITUDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA, LF 4,394 4,394 $13.00 $57,122.88 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 0.00%
©270|2502-8221303 |SUBDRAIN QUTLET, DR-383 EACH 42 42 4248.00 310,416,608 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
9280 [2503-0112008 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 25 25 $37.10 $927.50 $0.00 $0.00 3$0.00 $0.08 0.00%
©296|2583-0112612 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN. LF 85 85 $56.58 $4,802.50 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.80%
0300 [2563-9114212 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 208D (CLASS III), 12 IN. LF 65 65 $55.90 $3,633.50 30.80 $0.00 $6.00 $0.08 0.00%
©310[2503-0114215 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 266D (CLASS III), 15 IN. LF 1145 1,145 $88.480 $161,218.00] 117.3 $10,369.32 $0.00 $0.00 $10,369.32 108.24%
0320 (2503-0114218 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 268@D (CLASS III), 18 IN. LF 16 16 $69.28 $1,107.20 $0.88 $0.00 $0.60 $6.00 0.00%
0330 |2503-0114224 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 2886D (CLASS III), 24 IN. LF 655 655 $89.50 $58,622.50 $0.00 $0.80 $0.00 $0.08| 0.00%
0340 |2503-0114227 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 280@D (CLASS III), 27 IN. LF 61 61 $79.30 $4,837.38) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| 0.00%
0350 |2503-8114236 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 286D (CLASS III), 36 IN. LF 320 320 4180.5€ $57,760.08) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.08| o.00%
0360 |2503-8114242 [STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 2@@@D (CLASS III), 42 IN. LF 315 315 $231.5@ $72,922.58) 315 $72,922.58 $0.00 $0.00 $72,922.56| 100.00%
0370 |2503-8114248 |STORM SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), 288D (CLASS III), 48 IN. LF 375 375 $248.00 $93,000.00 363 $90,024.00 $0.80 30,00 $90,024.008| 96.80%
0380 |2503-2200036 |[REMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 36 IN. LF 1,842 1,842 $34.82 $64,138.44 479 $16,678.78 $0.00 $6.00 $16,678.78 26.80%
6396 |2503-8200136 |REMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE GREATER THAN 36 IN. LF 668 660 $56.30 $37,158.00 400 $22,5208.80 $0.00 $0.00 $22,520.00 60.61%
2400 [2504-0114008 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 1,370 1,37e $70.40 $96,448.00 987 $69,484.80 $0.00 $6.00 $69,484.80 72.84%
©418 |254-0114@12 [SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN, LF 110 110 $82.28 $9,042.00 40.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00] o0.00%
2428 |2504-6114018 |SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 18 IN. LF 60 60 $112.50 $6,750.080 59 $6,637.50 $0.00 $6.00 $6,637.50) 98.33%
8438 |2584-9280404 |SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 4 IN. LF 320 328 $50.40 $16,128.00 287.5 $14,496.80 $0.80 $6.00 $14,496.08] 89.84%
2440 |2504-0200406 |SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 6 IN. LF 328 328 $66.48 $21,248.00 178 $11,819.20 $0.00 $6.80 $11,819.20] 55.63%
5450 |2504-0240036 |REMOVE SANITARY SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 36 IN. LF 347 347 $26.90 $9,334.30 127 $3,416.30 $0.80 $0.60 $3,416.30| 36.60%
0460 |2510-6745856 |REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT SY 12,425 12,425 $5.90 $73,307.50 5,665.0 $33,423.50 $0.00 $0.80 $33,423.58| 45.59%
0470 [2518-6750680 |REMOVAL OF INTAKES AND UTILITY ACCESSES EACH 21 21 $701,00 $14,721.60 12 $8,412.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,412.00| 57.14%
0480 2511-6745900 [REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK sy 1,638 1,638 $5.85 $9,582.30 571.7 $3,344,45 $0.00 $0.00 $3,344.45| 34.90%
9490 |2511-7526084 |SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 4 IN. SY 461 461 $49.00 $22,589.60 $0.80 $0.80 $6.060 $8.00 0.06%
0560 |2511-7526005 [SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 5 IN. SY 1,894 1,894 $36.00 $68,184.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| o0.00%
9510 |2511-7526006 |SIDEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN. SY 713 713 $54.00 $38,502,00 $68.00 $0.80 $6.00 $8.00| ©.00%
0520 |2511-7526067 [SIDEWALK. P.C. CONCRETE, 7 IN. SY 11 11 $55.08 4605.00 $0.00 $£0.88 $6.68 $0.00 08.88%
9538 |2511-7528181 [DETECTABLE WARNINGS sY 870 878 $35.80 $30,450.00 $6.80 $0.00 $6.00 $0.00 9.08%
0548 |2515-2475@06 |DRIVEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN. SY 528 528 $52.80 $27,456.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.90] 6.eex
©558 |2515-2475@07 |DRIVEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, 7 IN. SY 18 18 $55.00 $998.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| @.00%
8560 |2515-6745608 |REMOVAL OF PAVED DRIVEWAY Sy 550 550 $3.30 $1,815.e0 245.9 $808.50 $0.20 $6.00 $808.50| 44.55%
9570 (2518-6910008 |SAFETY CLOSURE EACH 26 26 $100.00 $2,600.80 10 $1,000.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00] 38.46%
0580 |2524-6765018 |REMOVE AND REINSTALL SIGN AS PER PLAN EACH 30 30 $140.€80 $4,200.00 $0.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| ©.00%
8590 [2524-92760168 |PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POSTS LF 7 7 $15.00 $105.00 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) ©.00%
0600 |2524-93250@1 |TYPE A SIGNS, SHEET ALUMINUM SF 3 3 $28.28 $84.00 $6.88 £6.00 3$0.00 $0.08 8.88%
6610 |2525-0000180 |TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION LS 1 1 $154,750.00 $154,750.080 7.91% $0.00 $0.00 $12,243.60 $12,243.60 7.91%
0620 |2525-00001260 |REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC SIGNALTZATION LS 1 il $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00 9.08%
0630 |2527-9263189 [PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED STA 46,57 47 $118.00 $5,122.70 $0.60 $0.00 $6.00 $0.00 8.00%
0640 |2527-9263137 [PAINTED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS, WATERBORNE OR SOLVENT-BASED EACH 4 4 $90.00 $360.00 $0.00 $0.00 1$0.60 $0.00 B8.00%
0650 |2528-8445110 | TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 85% 10% 5% 100% $9,4568.00 $9,450.00 40% 4% $3,786.00 $378.00 $0.00 $4,158.00] 44.00%
9660 (2533-4980005 |MOBILIZATION LS 85% 10% 5% 180% $165,200.00 $165,200.060 HXXXK XXXX XXXX $70,216.060 $8,260.00 $4,130.00 $82,600.00 50.00%
2670 [2549-8606311 [INFILTRATION BARRIER EACH 8 8 4100.00 $860.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
@680 |2552-9060218 |TRENCH FOUNDATION TON 108 108 $33.40 $3,348.,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
0690 |2552-0800308 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING LS 80% 20% 160% $34,600.00 434,600,600 30% 5% $10,380.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $12,110.80] 35.00%
0780 |2554-0114004 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 4 IN. LF 20 28 $72.35 $1,447 .08 $0.00 $6.00 $0.60 $0.00] ©0.00%
6710 |2554-0114006 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 6 IN. LF 10 18| $210.00 $2,180.08 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $8.00| ©.00%
0720 |2554-0114098 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 IN. LF 610 618 $100.00 $61,000.60 397.0 $0.00 $39,700.00 $0.00 $39,700.80] 65.08%
8730 |2554-0114010 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 18 IN. LF 5 5 $676.00 $3,380.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 0.08%
0740 |2554-9114012 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 12 IN, LF 2465 2,465 $74.70 $184,135,50, 1,163.8 $0.08 $86,876.10 $0.00 $86,876.10| 47.18%
0750 |2554-0205110 [WATER SERVICE STUB, COPPER, 1 IN. LF 825 825 $25.30 $20,872.58, 494.5 $0.08 $12,510.85 $0.00 $12,510.85| 59.94%
09760 |2554-8205410 |WATER SERVICE CORPORATION, COPPER, 1 IN. EACH 31 31 $152.50 $4,727.50 19 $0.00 $2,897.58 10.08 $2,897.50 61.29%
@778 |2554-8205710 |WATER SERVICE CURB STOP AND BOX, COPPER, 1 IN. EACH 29 29 $147.50 $4,277.50! 17 $0.00 $2,507.50 10.00 $2,507.50| 58.62%
9780 [2554-0207008 [VALVE, GATE, DIP, 8 IN. (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 17 17 $630.00 $10,710,00 10 $0.00 $6,300.00 $6.00 $6,300.00| 58.82%
2790 [2554-8207012 [VALVE, GATE, DIP, 12 IN. (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 17 17 $744.00 $12,648.00 8 $0.00 45,952,080 $0.00 $5,952.08| 47.06%
2800 [2554-9210201 [FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, WM-2061 (INSTALL ONLY) EACH 7 7 $1,9088.00 $13,356.00 3 $0.00 $5,724.00 $0.60 $5,724.00| 42.86%
0816 [2599-9999803 |COMPOST cY 72 72 $153.56 $11,@52.00 $0.00 $0.008 %0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Page 1 of 2




Application No.:

2

Application for Payment

Page 2 of 2

Project D Street Reconstruction: PCC Pavement - Grade & Replace
Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction Co., Inc. Project No. STP-U-5780(615)--78-62
Cedar Rapids, Iowa Contract ID 62-5780-615
tate of Applcation : July 20, 2018 County Mahaska City Oskaloosa
Plan Quantity Contract Amounts Project Quantities Project Amounts
Div. 1 | Div, 2 | Div. 3
Ling Div. 1 Non- Non- Non- Div, 1 Div. 1 Div, 2 Div. 3 Div. 1 Div, 1 Div. 2 Div. 3 Percent
No. Item Code Item Description Unit| Part. Part. Part. Part. Total Unit Price Bid Amount Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part, Total Complete
0820 (2599-99990@3 |GRANULAR SUBBASE, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE cy 148 140 $61.86 $8,652.00 $0.00 $0.08 $6.60 $6.60 0.00%
©83@ |2599-9999003 [MEDIAN LANDSCAPE CONCRETE cy 13 13 $1,500.00 $18,750.00 $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00) ©.00%
©848|2599-9999085 |LOWER/RELOCATE EXISTING WATER SERVICE EACH 5 5 $955.80 $4,775.80 $0.00 $0.060 $0.00 $0,00 0.00%
0850 |2599-9999605 |REMOVAL OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EACH 6 6 $234.00 $1,404.00 1 $0.00 $234.00 $06.80 $234.00 16.67%
©860|2599-9999065 |WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS EACH 12! 12 $1,220.00 $14,648.00 4 $0.00 $4,880.00 $0.00 $4,880.08 33.33%
9870 |2599-9999@09 |ROOF DRAIN OUTLET PIPE, 4" PVC LF 58 50 $22.90 $1,145.60 $0.00 $0.80 40.00 $0. 08| 0.00%
0880 | 2599-9999018 |VIBRATION MONITORING LS 1 1 $17,999.57 $17,999.57 36% $6,479.85 $0.00 40.00 $6,479.85| 36.00%
0890 |2595-9999028 |TEMPORARY GRANULAR SURFACING TON 300 306 $29.91 $8,973.00 $8.00 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
0968 |2601-2634108 |MULCHING - HYDRAULIC ACRE 1 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.09| £0.00 $6.00 $0.00 %0.00 0.00%
0910 [2681-26360844 |SEEDING AND FERTILIZING - HYDRAULIC {URBAN) ACRE 1 1 $5,2800.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $8.00 $0.00 $6.00 0.80%
0920 (2602-080@3@9 |PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA. LF 200 208 $2.00 $400.00 30 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 15.00%
0938 |2602-600@3568 |REMOVAL OF PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE LF 260 200! $2.00 $406.00 $0.080 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
©048|2610-0800212 |MULCH, SHREDDED BARK cy 46 46 $60.00 $2,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] ©.00%
8950 [2610-0908400 |WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL| 3,725 3,725 $25.00 $93,125.00 $0.00 $8.00 $0.00 $0.00| e.@6%
©960[2611-0208100 |[SHRUBS, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - PERENNIALS/ORNAMENTAL GRASSES (WITH WARRANTY) EACH 1,261 1,261 $12.00 $15,132.00 $0.00 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 2.00%
©976|2611-0000200 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - ORNAMENTAL (WITH WARRANTY) EACH 57 57 $335.00 $19,095.00 $06.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 @.00%
©980 |2611-0006200 |TREES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED - OVERSTORY (WITH WARRANTY) EACH 44 44 $385.00 $16,940.080 $68.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8.00%
TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT $2,920,902.14 SUBTOTAL $533,174.69 $0.00 $179,345,95 $16,373.60 $728,894.24
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
0950 | 2610-0086400 |WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL 3,725 -3,725 $25.08 -$93,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.08 $0.00, 0.80%
8801 |2599-999901@ |TRENCH EXCAVATION LS 1 1 $6,686.75 $6,686.75 1 $0.00 $6,686.75 $0.80 $0.08 $6,686.75| 100.00%
8862 |2595-9999018 |CREW TIME DELAY LS 1 1 $920.68 $920.060 1 $0.00 $920,00 30.00 $0.00 4920.00| 100.00%
8063 |2516-6750600 |REMOVAL OF INTAKES AND UTILITY ACCESSES LS 1 1 $2,068.50 $2,068.50 1 $2,068.50 $0.00 $0.80 $0.00 $2,068.5€| 100.00%
8004 [2611-P0PO100 |SHRUBS, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED (WITH WARRANTY) EA 198 190 $2.75 $522.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.08 $0.00 $0.00) ©.00%
8005 |2610-000040  |WATERING FOR PLANTS MGAL| 32.588 32,560 $110.00 $3,575.00 $0.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.08| ©.00%
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO, 1 -$79,352.25 $2,068.50 $7,606.75 $0.00 $0.00 $9,675.25
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2,841,549.89 TOTAL $535,243.19 $7,606.75 $179,345.95 $16,373.60 $738,569.49
Div., 1 Div. 1 Div, 2 Div. 3
Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Non-Part. Total
Total Completed to Date = $535,243,19 $7,606.75 $179,345.95 $16,373.60 $738,569.49 25,99%
Amount Retained (@3%, $3@,888 Max.) = $16,057.38@ $228.20 $5,380.38 $491.21 $22,157.08
Total Completed Less Retainage = $519,185.89 $7,378.55 $173,965.57 $15,882.39 $716,412.41)
Less Previous Payments to Contractor = $157,740.25 $0.00 $144,596.50 $2,003.05 $304,339.80
Amount Due Contractor this Application = $361,445.64 $7,378.55 $29,369.08 $13,879.34 $412,072.61
Amount Due from Public Works = $382,703.53 (Division 1 and Division 3)
Amount Due from Water Department = $29,369.08 (Division 2)
Total = $412,872.61
Eligible Amount = $519,185.89 (Division 1 Participating Items Only)
Participation @ 80% = $415,348.71
IDOT Withholding @ 5% = $20,767.44
Less Previously Reimbursed = $119,882.59
Amount To Be Reimbursed This Application = $274,698.69



GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

1701 3% Avenue East, Suite 1 ¢ P.0. Box 451 « Oskaloosa, IA 52577
Phone: 641.672.2526  Fax: 641.672.2091

July 13,2018

Chad Coon, General Manager
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
1208 S. 7" Street

Oskaloosa, IA 52577

Re:  Elevated Storage Tanks Preparation & Painting Project
Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
Oskaloosa, Iowa
G&A 4017117

Dear Chad:

Enclosed herewith are 3 copies of Change Order No. 1 which increases the project cost
for the North Tower by $51,800.00 for the additional work of brush painting pitted areas,
caulking roof seam, caulk and plug holes in roof, and installation of #4 mesh screen
around the perimeter of the roof.

Contact me with any questions. After execution of the Change Order, send one copy to
Maguire Iron, keep one copy for your file, and return one copy to Garden & Associates.

Sincerely,
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Ceel. G-
Jack Pope, P.E.

Enclosures: Change Order No. 1 (3 copies)

JP/Im

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

OSKALOOSA. IOWA CRFSTON 10OWA



FICDCE=

B Tt
PR

Change Order No. 1

Date of Issuance: 7-11-2018

Owner: Oskaloosa Municipal Water Department
Contractor: Maguire Iron, Inc.

Engineer:  Garden & Associates, Ltd.

Project: Division 1 — North Tank — Prep & Paint

tffective Date: 7-11-2018

Owner's Contract No.:
Contractor’s Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contract Name:

4017117

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Caulk Exterior Roof Seems - $9,400

Provide & Caulk Sheet Metal Plugs {110) - $9,200
Install #4 Mesh and secure with Self-Tapping Screws Perimeter at roof line - $13,400
Brush Roll Pitted areas of shell, belly, riser, and roof brackets - $19,800

Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$.182.300.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. ___ toNo. ___

$0.00

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. ___ to No. ____
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.182,300.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

[Increase] [Deerease] of this Change Order:

$ 51,800

[Increase] {Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$234,100

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:

Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

ACCEPTED:

ECOMMENDED:
By:
En

gineer xfrequxred .

Owner (Authorized Signature)

ACCEPTED:
By: 5 VM ,0 / Mf\/%

L (\,’Satractor (Aut'f\(}nzed Signature)

Title: Fhosecr Ewn Title Title

Date: 7-il-z.61 Date Date 7-/7-/8
Approved by Funding Agency (if

applicable)

By: Date:

Title:

EICDC® C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and pubhshed 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Pagelofl




	AGENDA 18
	WATER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	August 13, 2018

	Pay App 2
	Tower Project Change Order #1

